

ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND MCLEARY COMPANY FARMINGTON, MAINE 1973

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

CHAPTER 597

AN ACT Increasing the Compensation of the Governor.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 2, § 1, amended. The last paragraph of section 1 of Title 2 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 1 of chapter 412 of the public laws of 1965, is further amended to read as follows:

The Governor shall receive an annual salary of \$20,000 \$35,000.

Sec. 2. Effective date. This Act shall become effective on the first Wednesday of January, 1975.

Effective January 1, 1975

CHAPTER 598

AN ACT Relating to Animal Welfare.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 7, § 2, amended. The first sentence of section 2 of Title 7 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

The commissioner is the chief executive charged with the enforcement of this Title and Title 17, chapter 43 and shall be vigilant in discovering violations thereof and making complaint to the proper authorities.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 7, § 3, repealed and replaced. Section 3 of Title 7 of the Revised Statutes, as last repealed and replaced by section 3 of chapter 594 of the public laws of 1971, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

§ 3. Departmental divisions

The various bureaus and lines of work in the department shall be grouped into divisions known as the Division of Administration, the Division of Markets, the Division of Promotions, the Division of Animal Industry, the Division of Plant Industry, the Division of Inspections, the Division of Animal Welfare and such other divisions as the commissioner deems necessary.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 7, § 12, amended. The first sentence of section 12 of Title 7 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

The commissioner shall make uniform rules and regulations for carrying out this Title, Title 10, chapter 309, Title 17, chapter 43 and Title 32, chapter 61.

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 7, § 13, amended. The first sentence of section 13 of Title 7 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

The commissioner shall diligently enforce all provisions of this Title, Title 17, chapter 43 and Title 32, chapter 27 and shall be entitled to and shall receive the assistance of the Attorney General and of the several county attorneys.

Sec. 5. R. S., T. 7, § 14, amended. The first sentence of section 14 of Title 7 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 5 of chapter 494 of the public laws of 1967, is further amended to read as follows:

When the commissioner becomes cognizant of the violation of any provision of this Title, Title 10, chapter 309, **Title 17**, **chapter 43**, Title 22, sections 2151 to 2162 and Title 32, chapters 27 and 61, he shall cause notice of such fact, stating the date, hour and place of hearing, with a copy of the finding or, in case of a packer of food, a copy of the charge to be preferred, to be given to the person concerned and the person from whom the sample was obtained, and the person whose name appears upon the label, if a resident of the State, who shall be given an opportunity to be heard under such rules and regulations as may be prescribed by the said commissioner.

Sec. 6. R. S., T. 7, § 15, amended. The first sentence of section 15 of Title 7 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

The District Court and the Superior Court shall have concurrent jurisdiction of actions brought for the recovery of penalties imposed by this Title, Title 17, chapter 43 and Title 32, chapter 27, and of prosecutions for violations hereof.

Sec. 7. R. S., T. 17, § 1051, amended. Section 1051 of Title 17 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

§ 1051. Authority; definitions

The Commissioner of Agriculture or his agent shall, as provided in Title 7, section 2, enforce all provisions of this chapter, and, wherever used in this chapter, unless otherwise specified, the word "commissioner" means the Commissioner of Agriculture or his agent.

In this chapter and in every law relating to or affecting animals, the masculine includes the feminine, the singular includes the plural, the word "animal" includes every living brute creature, the words "torment," "torture" and "cruelty" include every act, omission or neglect whereby unjustifiable physical pain, suffering or death is caused or permitted and the words "owner" or "person" include corporations as well as individuals.

Sec. 8. R. S., T. 17, § 1054, amended. The last sentence of section 1054 of Title 17 of the Revised Statutes is repealed.

Sec. 9. R. S., T. 17, § 1094, amended. The first sentence of section 1094 of Title 17 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Whoever, for the purpose of killing wolves, foxes, dogs or other animals and not for the destruction of insects or vermin in a building, except as provided in Title 22, section 906, leaves or deposits in any place any arsenic, corrosive sublimate, nux vomica, strychnine, prussic acid or any other poison or poisonous substance shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$50 nor more than \$200, or by imprisonment for not less than 2 months nor more than 6 months. Sec. 10. R. S., T. 17, § 1132, repealed. Section 1132 of Title 17 of the Revised Statutes is repealed.

Sec. 11. R. S., T. 17, § 1176, amended. Section 1176 of Title 17 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 201 of the public laws of 1969, is further amended to read as follows:

§ 1176. Officers may take possession of animals unlawfully detained; lien

Any The commissioner or any sheriff, deputy sheriff, police officer, constable, state humane agent or other person authorized to make arrests may take possession of any animals detained in violation of this chapter and may unload the same, comfortably yard or shelter, feed, water and care for them and have a lien thereon for a reasonable sum for such care, and is not liable for any damages for detention of the same.

Sec. 12. R. S., T. 17, § 1177, amended. Section 1177 of Title 17 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

§ 1177. Enforcement of lien

Persons The commissioner or any persons or corporations having such lien as provided for in section 1176 may enforce it by a sale thereof, in the same manner as in case of enforcements of liens on goods in possession and choses in action provided for in Title 10, chapter 631.

Sec. 13. R. S., T. 17, § 1211, amended. The first sentence of section 1211 of Title 17 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Any The commissioner or any sheriff, deputy sheriff, constable, police officer or agent for any society for the prevention of eruelty to animals, state humane agent or any person authorized to make arrests may apply to the District Court or the Superior Court for process to permit the applicant to take possession of any old, maimed, disabled, diseased or injured animal or any animal whose owner has cruelly abandoned or cruelly fails to take care of or provide for, or for process to cause the same to be destroyed or turned over to the applicant or some other suitable person.

Sec. 14. R. S., T. 17, § 1212, amended. Section 1212 of Title 17 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

§ 1212. Prevention of cruelty by officers

Such officer or agent The commissioner or any person authorized to make • arrests may lawfully interfere to prevent the perpetration of any act of cruelty upon an animal in his presence, and whoever interferes with or obstructs such officer or agent in the discharge of his duty is guilty of a misdemeanor.

Sec. 15. R. S., T. 17, § 1213, repealed and replaced. Section 1213 of Title 17 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

§ 1213. Prosecutions; payment for services

Sheriffs, deputy sheriffs, police officers, constables and state humane agents shall investigate all cases of cruelty to animals coming to their knowledge and report the same to the commissioner. The commissioner shall cause offenders to be prosecuted in all cases in which the offense may appear to be of a sufficiently aggravated nature to require prosecution.

Sec. 16. R. S., T. 17, § 1214, repealed and replaced. Section 1214 of Title 17 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

§ 1214. Appointment of state humane agents

The commissioner shall appoint state humane agents. They shall be subject to the Personnel Law and shall serve as agents of the commissioner in the enforcement of this chapter and as otherwise provided by law, except that with the approval of the Personnel Board one or more such agents may serve as unclassified, part-time personnel, in which case standards of employment, compensation and hours of employment shall be established by the Personnel Board. The jurisdiction of each state humane agent, classified and unclassified, shall extend throughout the State.

Sec. 17. R. S., T. 17, § 1216, additional. Title 17 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 1216 to read as follows:

§ 1216. Advisory board

There shall be an advisory board of 7 members appointed by the commissioner to advise and consult with the commissioner in carrying out the administration of this chapter, at least 3 of whom shall be appointed from among the names of individuals submitted by the Maine Federation of Humane Societies.

The members of the advisory board shall be appointed for terms of 3 years each, except that of those first appointed, the commissioner shall designate 2 whose terms shall be for one year, 2 whose terms shall be for 2 years and 3 whose terms shall be for 3 years. Each member of the advisory board shall serve without compensation but shall be entitled to his expenses necessarily incurred by him in the performance of his duties.

Sec. 18. Intent. It is the intent of the Maine Legislature that this Act shall in no way affect the tenure of the present state humane agents now licensed by the Governor and Council. All such agents shall serve as humane agents within the meaning of this Act until such time as their licenses expire or they are appointed under this Act.

Sec. 19. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Agriculture the sum of \$101,547 to carry out the purposes of this Act. The breakdown shall be as follows:

AGRICULTURE, DEPARTMENT OF

Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures	(4) \$21,939 11,410 1,500	(4) \$43,8 22,8	
	\$24 840	¢66.6	
	\$34,849	\$66,69	98

Sec. 20. Effective date. This Act shall become effective January 1, 1974.

Effective January 1, 1974

CHAPTER 599

AN ACT Increasing the Number of Superior Court Justices and Official Court Reporters.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 4, § 101, amended. The first sentence of section 101 of Title 4 of the Revised Statutes, as last amended by section 1 of chapter 504 of the public laws of 1971, is further amended to read as follows:

The Superior Court, as heretofore established, shall consist of ± 3 14 justices and such Active Retired Justices as may be appointed and serving on said court, learned in the law and of sobriety of manners.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 4, § 102, amended. The last sentence of section 102 of Title 4 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 1 of chapter 472 of the public laws of 1965 and as last amended by section 2 of chapter 504 of the public laws of 1971, is further amended to read as follows:

Section 4, relating to reimbursement of Justices of the Supreme Judicial Court for expenses incurred by them, shall apply to Justices of the Superior Court, including reimbursement for expenses incurred in employing clerical assistance but which in the aggregate shall not exceed a total sum of \$13,000 \$14,000 per year for all such clerical assistance.

Sec. 3. R. S., T. 4, § 651, amended. The first sentence of section 651 of Title 4 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 4 of chapter 590 of the public laws of 1969 and as last amended by chapter 505 of the public laws of 1971, is further amended to read as follows:

The Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court may appoint not more than 15 16 Official Court Reporters to serve for a term of 7 years at his pleasure, who shall report the proceedings in the Supreme Judicial Court and in the Superior Court and who shall be officials of the court to which they may from time to time be assigned by the Chief Justice, and be sworn to the faithful discharge of their duties, and each of whom shall receive from the State a salary of \$12,500 per year.

Sec. 4. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$64,750 to carry out the purposes of this Act. The breakdown shall be as follows: